Resolution 06—14

to

Declaring Parcel AP# 047-261-030 Owned by the San Mateo County Harbor District in the Unincorporated Community of El Granada, San Mateo County, as Surplus

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Harbor District owns certain property situated in San Mateo County, State of California, described as Parcel 1, as delineated upon that certain map entitled "Lands of San Mateo County Harbor District", filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of the County of San Mateo, State of California, on March 20th, 1979 in Book 46 of Parcel Maps, at Page 20. APN 047-261-030, JPN 47-26-204-012.01, which property lies at the intersection of Portola Ave. and Obispo Road in the unincorporated community of El Granada, and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Harbor District has determined that the property referred to above is no longer necessary for use by the San Mateo County Harbor District, and that said property is in excess of the foreseeable needs of said District and will not be used by the District in the foreseeable future; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the San Mateo County Harbor District that the above-described property located in the County of San Mateo, State of California, is surplus property and will not be used by the San Mateo County Harbor District within the foreseeable future.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the General Manager of the Harbor District is hereby authorized and directed, consistent with Government Code Section 54222, to offer the above-described property for sale or lease to appropriate public housing, school, and recreation agencies.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Board is hereby authorized and directed to cause a certified copy of this Resolution to be recorded in the Office of the County Recorder of San Mateo County.

Regularly passed and adopted by the Board of Harbor Commissioners of the San Mateo County Harbor District at a regular meeting held April 2, 2014 by a vote of the members recorded as follows:

For: Bernardo, Holsinger, Parravano, Tucker

Against: Brennan

Absent: None

Abstaining: None

Attested

BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS

Debbie Nixon

Deputy Secretary

Robert Bernardo

President